Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this notice, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this notice.

PineStone 鼎石

Pinestone Capital Limited 鼎石資本有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 804)

NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the extraordinary general meeting (the "EGM") of Pinestone Capital Limited (the "Company") will be held at Room 1807, 18/F., China Resources Building, 26 Harbour Road, Wan Chai, Hong Kong on Wednesday, 19 October 2022 at 11:00 a.m. for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing the following resolution with or without amendments as an ordinary resolution of the Company:

ORDINARY RESOLUTION

- 1. "THAT subject to and conditional upon the granting by the Listing Committee of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited of the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Consolidated Shares (as defined below) arising from the Share Consolidation (as defined below) and with effect from the second business day immediately following the date on which this resolution is passed:
 - (a) every twenty (20) issued and unissued ordinary shares with a par value of HK\$0.001 each in the issued and authorised share capital of the Company be consolidated into one (1) ordinary share with a par value of HK\$0.02 each (the "Consolidated Shares") (the "Share Consolidation"), such Consolidated Share(s) shall rank pari passu in all respects with each other and have the rights and privileges and be subject to the restrictions in respect of the shares contained in the memorandum of association and articles of association of the Company, so that following the Share Consolidation, the authorised share capital of the Company shall be changed from HK\$500,000,000 divided into 500,000,000,000 shares of a nominal or par value of HK\$0.001 each to HK\$500,000,000 divided into 25,000,000,000 shares of a nominal or par value of HK\$0.02 each;

- (b) following the Share Consolidation, the directors of the Company (the "**Directors**") be and are hereby authorised to make arrangements for the settlement and disposal of fractional entitlements, if any, arising from or in connection therewith and, in particular (but without prejudice to the generality of the foregoing), by aggregating any fractional entitlements arising as a result thereof and selling the same for the benefit of the Company in such manner and on such terms as the Directors may think fit; and
- (c) any one of the Directors be and is hereby authorised to do all such acts and things and sign, execute and deliver all documents (including affixing the common seal of the Company if appropriate) he considers necessary, desirable or expedient to give effect to the Share Consolidation and the transactions contemplated thereunder."

By Order of the Board

Pinestone Capital Limited

Cheung Yan Leung Henry

Chairman

Hong Kong, 3 October 2022

Notes:

- (1) In view of the continuing and currently elevated risks posed by the Novel Coronavirus ("COVID-19") pandemic and the Prevention and Control of Disease (Prohibition on Group Gathering) Regulation (Cap. 599G of the laws of Hong Kong), the Company will implement precautionary measures at the EGM, details of which are set out in the section headed "Precautionary measures for the EGM" on pages 1 and 2 of the circular of the Company dated 3 October 2022.
- (2) Any shareholder of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the meeting is entitled to appoint one or more proxies to attend and on a poll, vote on his/her behalf. A proxy need not be a shareholder of the Company.
- (3) In order to be valid, the form of proxy together with the power of attorney (if any) or other authority (if any) under which it is signed, or a notarially certified copy thereof, must be deposited at the Company's branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Tricor Investor Services Limited at 17/F, Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong, as soon as possible and in any event not less than 48 hours before the time for holding the EGM (or any adjournment thereof).
- (4) In case of joint holders of a share in the capital of the Company, any one of such holders may vote at the meeting either personally or by proxy in respect of such share as if he/she were solely entitled thereto. However, if more than one of such joint holders are present at the meeting personally or by proxy, that one of such holders whose name stands first in the register of members of the Company shall alone be entitled to vote in respect of that share.

- (5) The register of members will be closed from Wednesday, 12 October 2022 to Wednesday, 19 October 2022, both days inclusive, during which period no transfer of Shares will be registered. In order to determine the entitlement to attend and vote at the EGM, all transfer of Shares, accompanied by the relevant share certificates and transfer forms, must be lodged with the Company's branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Tricor Investor Services Limited, at 17/F, Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong, for registration not later than 4:30 p.m. on Tuesday, 11 October 2022.
- (6) Save for resolutions approving the procedural and administrative matters, any voting of the meeting shall be taken by poll.
- (7) The Company will implement arrangements at the EGM in compliance with the laws and regulations in Hong Kong in relation to the prevention of the current COVID-19. Shareholders are advised to read the cover page and pages 13 to 14 of the circular of the Company dated 3 October 2022 for details of the arrangements and monitor the development of COVID-19. Subject to the development of COVID-19 and to the extent permitted under law, the Company may implement further changes and arrangements at the EGM.

As at the date of this notice, the Board comprises Mr. Cheung Yan Leung Henry and Mr. Lee Chun Tung as executive Directors; Mr. Yau Tung Shing as non-executive Director; and Mr. Yeung King Wah, Mr. Lai Tze Leung George, Mr. So Stephen Hon Cheung, Mr. Lau Kelly and Mr. Wong Chun Peng Stewart as independent non-executive Directors.